

No. 23-522

SCA EFiled: Dec 06 2023
02:13PM EST

In the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia
Transaction ID 71560202

FRANCIS KAESS,
Petitioner,

v.

BB LAND, LLC,
Respondent.

Certified Questions from Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-51
United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia

Respondent's Brief

Charles R. Bailey
W. Va. Bar No. 0202
cbailey@baileywyant.com
Bailey & Wyant PLLC
500 Virginia St. East
Ste. 600
Charleston, WV 25337
Tel. 304.345.4222

Joseph G. Nogay
W. Va. Bar No. 2743
jgn-snmlaw@comcast.net
Selitti, Nogay and Nogay
P.O. Box 3095
Weirton, WV 26062
Tel. 304.723.1400

Joseph L. Jenkins
W. Va. Bar No. 9680
jjenkins@jaybeeoil.com
Jay-Bee Companies
75 Crosswind Drive
Bridgeport, WV 26330
Tel. 304.916.2937

Mike Seely
mseely@foley.com
Jill M. Hale
jhale@foley.com
Foley & Lardner LLP
1000 Louisiana, Ste. 2000
Houston, TX 77002
Tel. 713.276.5500

Mark T. Stancil
mstancil@willkie.com
Willkie Farr &
Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel. 202.303.1133

Counsel for Respondent

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Certified Questions	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Procedural History.....	1
II. Statement of Facts	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	6
Argument	7
I. Standard of Review.....	7
II. The Origins of the Implied Duty to Market in West Virginia.....	8
A. Congress’s deregulation of the natural gas industry created an entirely new body of oil and gas law.....	9
B. West Virginia’s adoption of the implied duty to market for proceeds leases.....	10
C. Since <i>Wellman</i> , this Court provided further clarity on the deduction of post-production expenses.	13
III. The Implied Duty to Market Does Not Apply to an In-Kind Royalty Provision.	16
A. This Court has not determined whether a duty to market applies to in-kind leases.	16
B. The Oklahoma Supreme Court determined that the implied duty to market does not apply to leases containing in-kind royalty provisions.	19
C. The lease does not contain an express duty to market.	23
IV. The Requirements from <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> Do Not Apply When the Parties Agreed to an In-Kind Royalty Provision.....	25

A. Similar to flat-rate leases, parties to in-kind leases did not contemplate that the lessee would have the oil or gas in its possession after it was produced from the ground.	25
B. The requirements from <i>Wellman</i> and <i>Tawney</i> should apply only where the royalty is based on the proceeds received rather than a portion of the physical production.	28
C. Because the duty to market is inapplicable, the lessee is entitled to deduct post-production expenses if the lessor does not take its share of the production.	31
D. Under an in-kind royalty provision, courts agree that the lessee’s obligation ends at the point where the lessor is contractually required to take possession of the oil or gas.	32
Conclusion	36
Certificate of Service	38

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Bassell v. W. Va. Cent. Gas Co.</i> , 86 W. Va. 198, 103 S.E. 116 (1920).....	24
<i>Blasi v. Bruin E&P Partners, LLC</i> , 959 N.W.2d 872 (N.D. 2021).....	17
<i>Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. v. Tex. Crude Energy LLC</i> , 573 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2019).....	34
<i>Carolina Mineral Partners LLC v. Jay-Bee Prod. Co.</i> , No. 5:23-CV-214, 2023 WL 7391872 (N.D. W. Va. Oct. 19, 2023).....	8
<i>Clark v. Slick Oil Co.</i> , 211 P. 496 (Okla. 1922)	20
<i>Clough v. Williams Prod. RMT Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 32 (Co. Ct. App. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Corder v. Antero Res. Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 384 (4th Cir. 2023).....	15, 29
<i>Doddridge Cnty. Oil & Gas Co. v. Smith</i> , 154 F. 970 (N.D. W. Va. 1907).....	13
<i>Est. of Tawney v. Columbia Nat. Res.</i> , 633 S.E.2d 22 (W. Va. 2006).....	passim
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 69 v. City of Fairmont</i> , 196 W. Va. 97, 468 S.E.2d 712 (1996).....	27
<i>Garman v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1994)	10
<i>Hopper v. Jay-Bee Oil & Gas Inc.</i> , Nos. 5:20-CV-101 and 5:20-CV-110, 2022 WL 19403556 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 22, 2022)	8
<i>Horner v. Phila. Co. of W. Va.</i> , 71 W. Va. , 76 S.E. 662 (1912).....	2, 16

<i>Johnson v. Sanger</i> , 49 W. Va. 405, 38 S.E. 645 (1901).....	26
<i>K & D Holdings, LLC v. Equitrans, L.P.</i> , 812 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Kellar v. Craig</i> , 126 F. 630 (4th Cir. 1903).....	13
<i>Leggett v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , 239 W. Va. 264, 800 S.E.2d 850 (2017)	passim
<i>Lowther Oil Co. v. Miller-Sibley Oil Co.</i> , 53 W. Va. 501, 44 S.E. 433 (1903).....	13
<i>Miller v. Wesbanco Bank, Inc.</i> , 245 W. Va. 363, 859 S.E.2d 306 (2021)	35
<i>Musgrave v. Musgrave</i> , 86 W. Va. 119, 103 S.E. 302 (1920).....	26
<i>Nettye Engler Energy, LP v. BlueStone Nat. Res. II, LLC</i> , 639 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. 2022).....	34
<i>Pechenik v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 157 W. Va. 895, 205 S.E.2d 813 (1974)	17
<i>SWN Prod. Co., LLC v. Kellam</i> , 247 W. Va. 78, 875 S.E.2d 216 (2022)	14, 18
<i>TXO v. Comm’rs of the Land Office</i> , 903 P.2d 259 (Okla. 1994)	20
<i>Vedder Petroleum Corp. v. Lambert Lands Co.</i> , 122 P.2d 600 (Cal. 1942).....	33
<i>Wall v. United Gas Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 152 So. 561 (La. 1934).....	17
<i>Wellman v. Energy Res., Inc.</i> , 210 W. Va. 200, 557 S.E.2d 254 (W. Va. 2001).....	passim

<i>Wolfe v. Prairie Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 83 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1936)	31
<i>Wood v. TXO</i> , 854 P.2d 880 (Okla. 1992)	20
<i>XAE Corp. v. SMR Prop. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 968 P.2d 1201 (Okla. 1998).....	passim

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 717	9
15 U.S.C. § 3301	9
W. Va. Code § 22-6-8(e)	26
W. Va. Code § 51-1A-3	7
W. Va. R. App. P. 20	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A SUMMERS OIL AND GAS § 33:1 (3d ed.)	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	15
Donley, <i>The Law of Coal, Oil and Gas in West Virginia and Virginia</i> §§ 70, 104.....	12
Eugene Kuntz, <i>Treatise on the Law of Oil and Gas</i>	17, 21
Owen L. Anderson, <i>Marketable Product: What Did Kuntz Say? What Did Merrill Say?</i> , 1 <i>Oil & Gas, Nat. Res. & Energy J.</i> 43, 46 (Jan. 2015)....	14
W.L. Summers, <i>The Law of Oil and Gas</i> § 400 (2d ed.)	12
